Republic developed by the Charles University of Prague and an Emission
Trading Optimisation model using adapted cost curves for the Slovakian
industry developed by CE Delft. Indirect effects were analysed using input-
output tables of the Slovakian economy as well as external cost estimates from
the ExternE project.
The analysis in this study shows that the total overall costs to the Slovakian
economy of moving to a -30% target are on average the same as those of
moving to the -20% target. The direct costs of meeting the more stringent

8 September 2011 7.467.1 – Moving towards a 30% carbon reduction target in the EU

target are expected in total to be € 5 million lower than for the -20% policy
target. Higher abatement costs under a -30% scenario are mitigated by greater
fuel savings in industry and the electricity sector, higher auction revenues for
the government and the higher value of the substantial amount of banked
credits that the companies hold. In this way, the direct costs and direct
benefits of the -30% scenario exactly outweigh each other.

Table 2 Overview of direct costs and benefits associated with the -30% policy scenario compared to
 the -20% policy scenario in 2020 (€ mln)

 Costs Benefits Totals

Industry -117 0 -117

Electricity -22 152 130

Government 0 56 56

Consumers/services -65 0 -65

Not specified

Totals -204 209 5

Although the net costs are similar, there is a direct transfer of income from
industry and consumers to the electricity sector and the government. The
higher costs for industry relate mainly to the rise in electricity prices. In
general, it is to be expected that these costs will be passed through, as they
are equal for all companies in the EU. If companies are able to pass through
these higher costs, consumers pay more and industry less. In addition, industry
may profit from investments in abatement. It is anticipated that the additional
investment of € 0.7 billion between 2009-2020 could raise GDP levels by about
0.7% in 2020, with most of this coming about through gains of the industry
sector.

Additional indirect benefits can be expected as a result of improved air
quality, as investments in energy-saving technologies generally act to lower
emissions of SO2, NOx, CO and PM10 as well.

The total table of identified indirect costs and benefits associated with the
-30% policy scenario is given below (Table 3).

Table 3 Overview of quantified indirect costs and benefits associated with the -30% policy scenario
 compared to the -20% policy scenario in 2020 in this study (€ mln)

 Benefits Costs

Investments in abatement technology in industry 50

Higher prices of industrial goods 120

Loss of output due to higher prices in industry 0 -170

Net indirect impacts in rest of the economy 20 -60

Improved air quality 36

Loss in tax revenues  -0.3

Totals 226 -230

It should be noted that the indirect effects are much more uncertain than the
direct effects. However, our analysis shows that with the indirect effects the
costs and benefits tend to outweigh each other.

9 September 2011 7.467.1 – Moving towards a 30% carbon reduction target in the EU

For the electricity sector, the consequences of the -30% policy scenario relate
mainly to fuel inputs. Cumulative consumption of most fuels remains
unchanged. In the -30% scenario the share of browncoal is reduced from 4.5%
in the Reference Scenario to 2.5% in the -30% policy scenario. The share of

[…]

over 4.2% in 20% policy to 2.5% in 30% policy scenario. Share of biomass goes
up from 5.3% over 5.8% to 5.9% in 2020. As a result, biomass is used more in
terms of PJ than brown coal in all scenarios including REF in the year 2020.
Natural gas is used slightly less in the 20% target scenario and quite much more
in the 30% policy than in the REF in 2020. The share of all other fuels remains
about same in all three scenarios in 2020.

3.2.3 Direct costs and benefits
The following table gives an overview of the direct costs associated with the
-30% policy scenario. These costs have been assembled running the MESSAGE
and ETOM models that underlay the quantitative approach in this study. They
refer only to the direct costs associated with the policy scenario: eventual
indirect effects (e.g. larger investments, loss of market shares due to higher
prices) are not taken into account.

41 September 2011 7.467.1 – Moving towards a 30% carbon reduction target in the EU

Table 11 Net costs and benefits in 2020 of direct impacts from the -30% policy scenario compared to
 REF and the -20% reduction target (€ mln)

Compared to REF Compared to -20%

Costs Benefits Totals Costs Benefits Totals

Industry -116 0 -116 -72 0 -72

Electricity -75 142 68 -22 60 38

Government 0 175 175 0 56 56

Other sectors -53 0 -53 -18 0 -18

Totals -244 318 73 -112 117 5

Note: Costs are (-) and benefits are (+).

Table 11 shows that the total benefits of the -30% policy scenario compared to
REF accrue to € 73 million annually for the Slovak economy. Industry has costs
equivalent to € 116 million. Some of these costs constitute revenues for other
groups: industry pays a total of € 16 million to the government for the auctions
and € 89 million to the electricity sector for the higher price of electricity.
The electricity sector will have € 75 million higher costs in 2020 compared to
REF, but receives benefits for the increase in the electricity price equivalent

[…]

1. Larger investments in abatement technologies creating additional income

and employment for the Slovakian economy. This is a potential net
benefit.

2. Potentially higher costs of products and loss of competitive position of the
energy-intensive sectors in the Slovak economy and associated
employment. This is potential net cost.

3. Cleaner air of local air pollution (SO2, NOx, PM2.5 and VOC) due to a
reduction of energy use. This is a potential net benefit due to avoided
damages. We compute also a loss in governmental revenue from charges on
air pollutants that results on the other hand in cost decrease on the side of
business.

4. Decrease in fuel imports reducing uncertainty and dependency on foreign
suppliers. This is a potential net benefit.

This section shortly elaborates on these four indirect impacts and provides a
quantitative estimation when possible. Table 15 gives an overview of the
quantified indirect impacts in this paragraph.

Table 15 Overview of the quantified indirect costs and benefits associated with the -30% policy scenario
 compared to the -20% policy scenario in 2020 in this study

 Benefits Costs

Investments in abatement technology 50

Higher prices industrial goods 120

Loss in output due to higher prices in industry 0 -170

Net indirect impacts rest of the economy 20 -60

Improved air quality 36

Loss in tax revenues  -0.3

Totals 226 -230

These will be explained in the subsequent paragraphs. As a total conclusion it
seems that the indirect costs are almost equivalent to the indirect benefits.
However, one should notice that the indirect effects are much more uncertain
than the direct effects.

3.4.2 Larger investments in abatement technologies
Due to the -30% policy plan additional investments will be undertaken in the
Slovak economy. Total investments between 2009 and 2020 in the power
sector under the 30% scenario equal € 915 million, an additional investment of
€ 80 million compared to the -20% policy scenario. The additional investment

[…]

various instruments in order to achieve compliance with the climate policies.
These instruments include using banked allowances and engaging in trade with
EUAs and CERs. The general principle of the EU ETS is not imposing individual
targets but rather influencing the decisions of the operators by introducing the
market price of carbon.

As an overall conclusion it appears that the target of -30% can be met without
additional direct costs for the Slovak economy. The direct costs are grossly the
same as under a -20% target – the modelling effort in this study indicated that
the -30% policy target is in 2020 in total about € 5 million cheaper than the
-20% policy target. Higher abatement costs under a -30% scenario are being
mitigated by more fuel savings in industry and the electricity sector, higher
auction revenues for the government and a higher value of the substantial
amount of banked credits that companies hold. In this way, the direct costs
and direct benefits of the -30% scenario exactly outweigh each other.

Table 19 presents the direct impacts.

Table 19 Direct costs and benefits associated with the -30% policy scenario compared to the -20% policy
 scenario in 2020 (in mln €)

 Costs Benefits Totals

Industry -117 0 -117

Electricity -22 152 130

Government 0 56 56

Consumers/services -65 0 -65

Not specified

Totals -204 209 5

54 September 2011 7.467.1 – Moving towards a 30% carbon reduction target in the EU

Indirectly, this study identified a number of substantial benefits to be
associated with the -30% target. The additional investment of € 0.7 billion
between 2009-2020 could raise GDP levels by about 0.7% in 2020. Additional
benefits can be identified in the improved air quality and a reduction of
dependency on fuel imports. Although industry will be faced with higher costs,
they are most likely to pass these through onto the consumers. This will result
in a loss in market share for industry. It appears that the loss in value added
from energy-intensive sectors more or less equals the benefits from higher
investments.

The total table of identified indirect costs and benefits associated with the
-30% policy scenario is given below (Table 20).

Table 20 Overview of quantified indirect costs and benefits associated with the -30% policy scenario
 compared to the -20% policy scenario in 2020 (in mln €)

 Benefits Costs

Investments in abatement technology 50

Higher prices industrial goods 120

Loss in output due to higher prices in industry 0 -170

Net indirect impacts rest of the economy 20 -60

Improved air quality 36

Loss in tax revenues  -0.3

Totals 226 -230

One should notice that the indirect effects are much more uncertain than the
direct effects. Our analysis shows that with the indirect effects the costs and
benefits tend to outweigh each other.

4.2 Sectoral conclusions

For the electricity sector, the -30% policy scenario has consequences mainly
with respect to the input of fuels. Cumulative consumption of most fuels
remains unchanged. In the 30% scenario the share of brown coal is diminished
from 4.5% in the reference scenario to 2.5% in 30% policy scenario. Share of
biomass goes up from 5.3 to 5.9% in 2020. Furthermore, the use of natural gas